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HEARING 

1. ACCA was represented by Mr Jowett. Mr Lodhi did not attend and was not 

represented. The Committee had before it a bundle of papers, numbered 

pages A–K, and 1-92, a service bundle 1 dated 12 September 2018, 

numbered pages 1-21, a service  bundle 1 dated 12 October 2018, 

numbered pages 1-17, a second service bundle 2 numbered pages 18-20, 

and an adjournment bundle numbered pages 1-2. Once the Committee's 

findings on the allegations had been announced, it was provided with a 

bundle Tabled Additionals 1 numbered pages 93-96 containing details of 

ACCA's claim for costs. 

SERVICE OF PAPERS  

2. This case was originally listed to be heard before a Disciplinary Committee 

on 12 September 2018, but was adjourned by that Committee due to lack of 

time. This Committee was satisfied that, in advance of that hearing, by letter 

of 9 August 2018, Mr Lodhi had been properly served with proceedings in 

accordance with Regulations 10 and 22 of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014 (Amended 1 January 2018) ("CDR"). The hearing was 

adjourned to 12 October 2018.  

3. Having considered the service bundles in this case, the Committee was 

satisfied that the letter dated 13 September 2018, containing notice of the 

hearing was sent to Mr Lodhi at his registered address. Whilst 28 days' 

notice had not been provided, the Committee noted that, in accordance with 

CDR 10(8)(d), ACCA was not required to give such notice for a reconvened 

hearing.  The only requirement was for ACCA to notify Mr Lodhi of the date 

and time of the adjourned hearing, which it had done by its letter of 13 

September 2018.  

4. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Lodhi had been properly served with 

the proceedings in accordance with CDR10 and 22. 

PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE  

5. The Committee next considered whether it was in the interests of justice, 

and appropriate, to proceed in Mr Lodhi's absence. The Committee 

accepted the advice of the legal adviser. The Committee was mindful that 

Mr Lodhi has a right to attend the hearing and to participate, and that the 
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discretion to proceed in his absence must be exercised with the utmost care 

and caution.  

6. The Committee noted that ACCA's notices of hearing dated 9 August 2018 

and 13 September 2018 sent to Mr Lodhi's address in Pakistan offered him 

the opportunity to attend the hearing via video or telephone link with the 

costs being met by ACCA. Mr Lodhi had not taken advantage of this 

opportunity to engage and participate with the proceedings nor had he made 

any contact with ACCA about attending this hearing or, indeed, the hearing 

on 12 September 2018. The Committee noted that ACCA had sent emails to 

Mr Lodhi on a number of occasions and had also attempted to telephone 

him. The Committee was satisfied that all reasonable attempts had been 

made to secure Mr Lodhi's attendance at the hearing.  

7. The Committee also took into consideration the fact that, in the course of the 

investigation, ACCA had corresponded with Mr Lodhi on numerous 

occasions following the complaint, which had been made to ACCA about Mr 

Lodhi's alleged conduct. He had failed to respond at any time to any of that 

correspondence.  

8. Having been satisfied that the correspondence, whether by post or email, 

had been sent to the postal and email addresses provided by Mr Lodhi 

which were contained on ACCA's register, there appeared to be no realistic 

prospect of Mr Lodhi engaging with the proceedings at any stage in the 

future, in the event that the hearing was adjourned. He had not requested 

an adjournment or given any indication of his intention to participate in the 

hearing. 

9. On the information before it, and bearing in mind the seriousness of the 

allegations, its duty to ensure the expeditious conduct of its business and 

the need for regulatory proceedings of this sort to take place within a 

reasonable time in order to protect the public interest, the Committee was 

satisfied that it was in the interests of justice to proceed in the absence of 

Mr Lodhi. The Committee would ensure that no adverse inference would be 

drawn from Mr Lodhi's non-attendance and that the Committee would reach 

its decisions on the allegations on the evidence before it. 
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ALLEGATIONS 

Allegation 1  

(a) On or around 17 February 2017, Mr Burhan Ahmad Khan Lodhi 

caused or permitted one or more of the documents set out in 

Schedule A to be submitted to the Association of Chartered Certified 

Accountants ("ACCA"), which purported to have been issued by 

Middlesex University when, in fact, they had not. 

(b) Mr Burhan Ahmad Khan Lodhi's conduct in respect of 1(a) was 

(i) dishonest and 

(ii) contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity; 

(c) Contrary to paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014, Mr Burhan Ahmad Khan Lodhi has failed to 

co-operate fully with the investigation of a complaint in that he failed 

to respond to any or all of ACCA's correspondence dated: 

(i) 19 December 2017; 

(ii) 11 January 2018; and 

(iii) 26 January 2018. 

(d) Between 17 February 2017 and 30 October 2017, Mr Burhan Ahmad 

Khan Lodhi failed to provide ACCA with an accurate registered 

address or fail to notify ACCA of any change to his registered 

address, contrary to Membership Regulation 8(6); 

(e) By reason of his conduct at 1(a) and/or 1(b) and/or 1(c) and/or 1(d) 

above, Mr Burhan Ahmad Khan Lodhi is: 

(i) guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

(ii) liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii). 
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Schedule A 

A certificate dated 23 June 2014 certifying Mr Burhan Ahmad Khan Lodhi 

had been awarded a degree of Bachelor of Arts in accounting and finance 

at Middlesex University 

A "Transcript and Certificate of Credit" outlining the credits and grades 

achieved for the module undertaken in the above degree. 

 

BACKGROUND 

10. On 17 February 2017, Mr Lodhi applied to become an ACCA student. On 

1 March 2017, he became a student member of ACCA.  

11. A witness statement had been provided by Person A, ACCA's Student 

Registration Team Manager which outlined ACCA's initial registration 

process for 2017. In a second statement, Person A provided details of 

Mr Lodhi's specific registration, with additional information provided in 

emails from Person A dated 20 December 2017, and 12 January 2018. The 

statements confirmed that Mr Lodhi would have to declare as correct the 

information he was submitting. 

12. A witness statement provided by Person B, the Conferment and 

Assessment Manager of Middlesex University confirmed that the documents 

set out in Schedule A to Allegation 1 were not issued by Middlesex 

University. Indeed, Person B confirmed that Mr Lohdi had never been a 

registered student at Middlesex University. 

13. A witness statement from Person C, ACCA's Connect Team Manager, set 

out whether any email address changes had been made on Mr Lodhi's 

account and evidence of any interaction between him and ACCA since his 

registration. Person C confirmed there were no email changes on Mr Lodhi's 

account and no interaction between him at ACCA since his registration on 1 

March 2017.  

14. On 18 August 2017, ACCA wrote to Mr Lodhi asking for his comments in 

relation to the complaint and an email was also sent to him requesting his 
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consent for correspondence to be sent to him by email. No response was 

received. 

15. On 11 September 2017, ACCA wrote a further letter to Mr Lodhi reminding 

him of his obligation to co-operate with ACCA's investigation and requesting 

a response to ACCA's earlier correspondence. No response was received. 

16. On 3 October 2017, ACCA wrote to Mr Lodhi again confirming that if no 

response was received to ACCA's earlier correspondence, an allegation 

would be raised against him under CDR 3(1). No response was received. 

17. On 9 October 2017, the letter of 11 September 2017 was returned in the 

post to ACCA. Therefore, all correspondence which had been sent to 

Mr Lodhi's registered postal address was also sent in a password protected 

format to his registered email address. In order to open the correspondence, 

Mr Lodhi was required to request a password from ACCA. No response was 

received. 

18. On 30 October 2017, ACCA wrote to Mr Lodhi to notify him that a report of 

disciplinary allegations was being drafted. Again, all correspondence that 

had been sent to him at his registered postal address was also sent in a 

password protected email and again, Mr Lodhi was required to request the 

password from ACCA. No response was received.  

19. On 19 December 2017, ACCA provided Mr Lodhi with the password in order 

to enable him to access all correspondence previously sent to him, even 

though he had not requested the password. This email also contained a 

letter dated 19 December 2017 reminding Mr Lodhi of his obligation to keep 

his contact details up to date and of his obligation to co-operate with 

ACCA's investigation. No response was received.  

20. On 11 January 2018, ACCA sent Mr Lodhi a further email enclosing a letter 

reminding him of his obligation to co-operate with ACCA's investigation and 

requested a response to ACCA's earlier correspondence. This letter was 

sent as an attachment to a password protected email and a password was 

provided in a subsequent email. No response was received.  

21. On 26 January 2018, ACCA sent Mr Lodhi a further email enclosing a letter 

outlining that if no response was received to ACCA's earlier 
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correspondence, an allegation would be raised against him under CDR3(1). 

Again this letter was sent in a password protected email and the password 

was provided in a subsequent email. No response was received.  

ACCA SUBMISSIONS 

Allegations 1(a) and 1(b) 

22. ACCA relied on the evidence of Persons A and B to substantiate the 

allegation that Mr Lodhi had submitted forged documents, purporting to be 

from Middlesex University, in support of an application for student 

membership made by an individual named Mr Burhan Ahmad Khan Lodhi. 

ACCA alleged that these documents were submitted either by Mr Lodhi or 

by someone on his behalf with his knowledge. 

23. ACCA submitted that the conduct set out at Allegation 1(a) clearly amounted 

to dishonesty on the basis that: 

(a) Mr Lodhi knew that the documents submitted as part of his 

registration application with ACCA were false; and 

(b) They were submitted with a view to gaining exemptions from ACCA's 

required exams to which Mr Lodhi knew he was not entitled. 

24. ACCA submitted that such conduct would be regarded as dishonest 

according to the standards of ordinary decent people. 

25. ACCA submitted that if the Committee made a finding of dishonesty against 

Mr Lodhi, it must follow that the fundamental principle of integrity had also 

been breached.  

Allegation 1(c) 

26. ACCA contended that, in failing to respond to the requests of the 

Investigations Officer, Person C, Mr Lodhi had breached CDR 3(1). Mr 

Lodhi was under a duty to co-operate and therefore respond to Person C's 

correspondence in which he was asked for an explanation of the allegations 

raised against him. Failure to co-operate fully with one's professional body is 

a serious matter demonstrating a lack of professional responsibility and a 

disregard for ACCA's regulatory process.  
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Allegation 1(d) 

27. ACCA submitted that the correspondence of 11 September 2017 which was 

returned to ACCA and the evidence obtained from the database on the 

same date provided evidence that Mr Lodhi either failed to provide ACCA 

with an accurate registered address or failed to notify ACCA of any change 

to his registered address. By failing to provide ACCA with an accurate 

address or an up to date address, Mr Lodhi had breached membership 

regulation 8(6). 

Allegation 1(e) 

28. Whilst accepting that this was a matter for the judgment of the Committee, 

ACCA submitted that if any or all of the facts set out in Allegations 1(a) to 

1(d) were found proved, Mr Lodhi has acted in a manner which brought 

discredit to him and to the accountancy profession and his conduct 

amounted to misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i). 

Mr Lodhi's response 

29. There had been no engagement from Mr Lodhi, and therefore, he had failed 

to provide any response to the allegations or the evidence ACCA had 

provided in support of those allegations. 

DECISION ON ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS  

30. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. The Committee 

reminded itself that the burden of proving the allegations was on ACCA 

alone and that Mr Lodhi's absence added nothing to ACCA's case. His 

absence was not indicative of guilt. The standard of proof to be applied 

throughout was the ordinary civil standard, namely the "balance of 

probabilities".  

31. The Committee understood that there have been no previous findings 

against Mr Lodhi, and accepted that it was relevant to put his good 

character into the balance in his favour, when considering the allegation of 

dishonesty against him. 
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Decision on facts 

32. The Committee carefully considered all the documentary evidence it had 

received, as well as the submissions of Mr Jowett on behalf of ACCA. 

Allegation 1(a) 

33. The Committee was satisfied that the documents in Schedule A purported to 

confirm that, on 23 June 2014, Mr Lodhi had been awarded a Bachelor of 

Arts in Accounting and Finance from Middlesex University and gave details 

of his grades and credits. These had been submitted to ACCA in support of 

Mr Lodhi's application to become an ACCA student as confirmed in Person 

A's statements. The Committee approached the evidence with care when 

assessing the weight to be attached to the evidence as it was hearsay. The 

Committee accepted the unchallenged evidence of Persons A and B as 

credible and reliable. This confirmed that Mr Lodhi had submitted the 

documents as part of his registration process even though no such 

documentation had been issued to him by Middlesex University. On the 

basis of those documents, ACCA had admitted Mr Lodhi as a student and 

awarded him exemptions from ACCA's F1 – F9 exams. As stated, the 

Committee found that Person B's evidence was credible and reliable to the 

extent that the documents in Schedule A had not been issued by Middlesex 

University. The University had no knowledge of Mr Lodhi, and he had never 

been a student there. 

34. The Committee was further satisfied that it was a reasonable inference to 

draw that those documents were submitted by Mr Lodhi himself or someone 

acting on his behalf.  

35. Accordingly, for all of the above reasons, the Committee found 

Allegation 1(a) proved. 

Allegation 1(b) 

36. Having found Allegation 1(a) proved, the Committee went onto consider 

Allegation 1(b)(i) and whether Mr Lodhi's conduct in respect of 

Allegation 1(a) was dishonest.  

37. The Committee applied the test as set out by the Supreme Court in Ivey v 

Genting Casinos Limited. The Committee was satisfied that the 
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documents sent to ACCA were false. The Committee had already inferred 

that Mr Lodhi knew that he was not entitled to rely on the documents sent to 

ACCA, as he had not attended Middlesex University and had not passed 

these exams. He knew the documents to be false. The Committee was 

satisfied that the most likely intention on his part was to secure exemptions 

to which he knew he was not entitled. The Committee rejected any other 

possible basis for these documents having been submitted, whether by 

mistake, through carelessness, or otherwise in error. This was simply 

implausible. The Committee bore in mind the nature of these documents, 

the fact that they related to Mr Lodhi, and they resulted in an exemption 

from exams being granted to which he was not entitled. The Committee was 

therefore satisfied that Mr Lodhi's conduct, by the standards of reasonable 

decent people, was dishonest. It was satisfied that he had intended to use 

the documents to gain exemptions to exams to which he was not entitled.  

38. On this basis, the Committee found Allegation 1(b)(i) proved.  

39. Having found Allegations 1(a) and 1(b)(i) proved, the Committee was 

satisfied that Mr Lodhi's conduct was also contrary to the Fundamental 

Principle of Integrity. This Principle imposed, "an obligation on all 

professional accountants to be straightforward and honest in all professional 

and business relationships." It also implied "fair dealing and truthfulness". 

40. The Committee relied on its findings in respect of Allegations 1(a) and 1(b)(i) 

and found Allegation 1(b)(ii)  proved.  

Allegation 1(c) 

41. The Committee was satisfied, that the letters from ACCA to Mr Lodhi dated 

19 December 2017, 11 January 2018 and 26 January 2018 were sent as an 

attachment to an email sent to Mr Lodhi's registered email address and that 

he was also provided with a password to enable him to access the 

attachment. The Committee found that Mr Lodhi did not respond to any of 

that correspondence which included detailed enquiries with regard to 

Allegation 1(a). The Committee was satisfied that Mr Lodhi was under a 

duty to co-operate and respond to Person C's correspondence and that his 

failure to do so represented a failure to co-operate with ACCA in accordance 

with CDR 3(1). 
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42. On this basis, the Committee found Allegation 1(c) proved. 

Allegation 1(d) 

43. The Committee was satisfied that, on the basis that the correspondence of 

11 September 2017 had been returned to ACCA, the database evidence as 

at that date was inaccurate and that Mr Lodhi had failed to notify ACCA of 

any change he may have made to his registered address. In this way, Mr 

Lodhi was in breach of Membership Regulation 8(6). 

44. On this basis, the Committee found Allegation 1(d) proved. 

Allegation 1(e)(i) 

45. Having found Allegations 1(a), (b), (c), and (d) proved, the Committee 

considered whether, in such circumstances, Mr Lodhi's was guilty of 

misconduct in relation to each allegation and cumulatively. 

46. The Committee had regard to the definition of misconduct in bye-law 8(c) 

and was satisfied that Mr Lodhi's actions proved in Allegation 1(a) and 1(b), 

individually and together, brought discredit on him, the association and the 

accountancy profession. It was satisfied that submitting false documents 

with a view to gaining exemptions from exams to which Mr Lodhi was not 

entitled was deplorable conduct and reached the threshold for misconduct. It 

considered that breach of the Fundamental Principle of Integrity was also 

misconduct but did not add anything on the facts of this case to the finding 

of dishonesty.  

47. The Committee also considered whether the failures proved in Allegations 

1(c) and (d), alone and together, amounted to misconduct. Every 

professional had an obligation to co-operate fully with their professional 

body and to engage with it when any complaints were raised against the 

individual. There was also an obligation to ensure that a professional body is 

able to communicate appropriately with its members. Such co-operation was 

fundamental to the regulator being able to discharge its obligations of 

ensuring protection of the public, upholding the reputation of the profession 

and maintaining proper standards of conduct. The Committee was satisfied 

that Mr Lodhi's failures were sufficiently serious to reach the threshold of 

misconduct. 
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48. Accordingly, the Committee was satisfied that Allegation 1(e)(i) was proved. 

It did not, therefore, need to consider the alternative of liability to disciplinary 

action as set out in Allegation 1(e)(ii).  

SANCTION AND REASONS 

49. The Committee noted its powers in relation to sanction were those set out in 

Regulation 13(4). It had regard to ACCA's Guidance for Disciplinary 

Sanctions and bore in mind that sanctions are not designed to be punitive 

and that any sanction must be proportionate. It accepted the advice of the 

Legal Adviser. 

50. The Committee considered that the submission of false documents in an 

attempt to gain exemptions from ACCA's exams was very serious. The 

Committee had specific regard to the public interest and the necessity to 

protect the public, maintain confidence in the profession and declare and 

uphold proper standards of conduct and behaviour. Trust and honesty were 

fundamental requirements of any professional. Dishonesty by a member of 

the accountancy profession undermined its reputation and public confidence 

in it.  

51. The Committee further considered that Mr Lodhi's misconduct in not 

co-operating fully with ACCA was also serious, undermining its opportunity 

to regulate the profession properly and illustrated disrespect towards the 

authority of ACCA. It was particularly serious as he had failed to respond to 

an allegation involving dishonesty. 

52. As Mr Lodhi had failed to engage with the proceedings and had failed at 

every stage to respond to all communications from ACCA, the Committee 

had therefore seen no evidence of any insight as to the seriousness of his 

misconduct, nor had he shown any contrition. The only possible mitigating 

factor before the Committee was that there was no evidence to suggest that, 

prior to this course of conduct, Mr Lodhi was a person other than of good 

character. 

53. The aggravating factors the Committee identified were that Mr Lodhi's 

actions were wilful, premeditated and deliberate. He sought to gain an 

advantage over other students who were required to pass examinations, by 
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dishonestly holding himself out as having a qualification that he did not 

possess. 

54. The Committee was satisfied that, in view of the seriousness of his conduct, 

which included dishonesty, a sanction was necessary. Having reached this 

conclusion, the Committee considered the sanctions available in increasing 

order of seriousness. It found that neither an admonishment, nor a 

reprimand nor a severe reprimand would adequately reflect the seriousness 

of the Committee's findings nor would they be sufficient to protect the public 

and maintain public confidence in the profession.  

55. The Committee determined that Mr Lodhi's behaviour was fundamentally 

incompatible with him remaining on the student register of ACCA and 

considered that the only appropriate, proportionate, and sufficient sanction 

was that he must be removed from the student register.  

COSTS AND REASONS 

56. In the schedule provided by ACCA, the claim for costs amounted to 

£6,025.28. The Committee noted that Mr Jowett had indicated that the 

amount estimated in respect of today's hearing needed to be adjusted as 

less time than was anticipated had been taken at the hearing by both him 

and the Hearings Officer. Further, the estimated Disciplinary Committee 

hearing costs were reduced as a result of the hearing having been 

adjourned from 12 September 2018. The reduced claim for costs was 

therefore in the sum of £2,120.78.  

57. There was no evidence from Mr Lodhi as to his financial means. On this 

basis, the Committee approached its assessment on the basis that Mr Lodhi 

was able to afford any amount of costs awarded against him. 

58. The Committee considered that ACCA was entitled to an award of costs and 

that such an award should be in the reduced amount claimed of £2,120.78. 

This was reasonable, appropriate and proportionate, taking account of the 

background to this case.  

59. Consequently, it ordered that Mr Lodhi pay ACCA's costs in the amount of 

£2,120.78. 
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EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER  

60. The Committee took into consideration the fact that Mr Lodhi had been 

found to have acted dishonestly and his overall misconduct was very 

serious. 

61. In the circumstances, the Committee decided that it was in the interests of 

the public for this order to take immediate effect. 

 

Mr Andrew Popat, CBE 
Chairman 
12 October 2018 
 


